

No. 11-55169

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID ANDERSON, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
CHRISTOPHER COX, et al.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellees.)
_____)

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. SACV 10-00031 JVS (MLGx)

ANDRÉ BIROTTE JR.
United States Attorney
LEON W. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
KEITH M. STAUB [SBN: 137909]
Assistant United States Attorney
Federal Building, Room 7516
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-7423
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. NATURE OF THE CASE 2

 B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW 3

 C. STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

VI. ARGUMENT 14

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 14

 B. OTHER DEFICIENCIES IN THE FAC ALSO WARRANT DISMISSAL 21

 1. Appellants’ *Bivens* Claim Should Be Dismissed Because They Have Not Alleged that the Commissioners Were Either Personally Involved in, or Caused Appellants to Be Subjected to, a Constitutional Deprivation 21

 2. Appellants’ Allegations Are Not Sufficiently Plausible to State a Claim 22

 3. Appellants Have Failed to Set Forth Facts Sufficient to Overcome the Commissioners’ Qualified Immunity 24

4.	Appellants Have Abandoned Their Claim for Declaratory Judgment	26
VII.	CONCLUSION	28
VIII.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alston v. Read,
663 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011) 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)(quoting Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)) 4, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24

Bibeau v. Pacific Northwest Research Foundation,
188 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999) 22

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bur. of Narc.,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 3, 4, 21, 22, 26

Board of Regents v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972) 16

Bowers v. Whitman,
671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012) 15

Brewster v. Board of Education of the Lynwood Unified School Dist.,
149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998) 16

Broad v. Sealaska Corp.,
85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996) 19, 20

Cato v. United States,
70 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1995) 26

Enquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,
478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007), *aff’d*, 553 U.S. 591 (2008) 16

Erickson v. United States,
67 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

General Dynamics Corp. v. United States,
139 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Gerhart v. Lake County, Montana,
637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) 15, 16

Green v. United States,
630 F.3d 1245 (9th Cir. 2001) 12

Greenwood v. FAA,
28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) 17

Marquez v. Gutierrez,
322 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

Nurse v. United States,
226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) 27

Papai v. Harbor Tug and Barge Co.,
67 F.3d 230 n.5 (9th Cir. 1995), *rev'd on other grounds*,
520 U.S. 548 7

Pellegrino v. United States,
73 F.3d 934 (9th cir. 1996) 21

Peterson v. United States Dep't of Interior,
899 F.2d 799 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 1003 (1990) 16

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 25

SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc.,
635 F.Supp.2d 1185 (D. Nev. 2009) 7, 23

SEC v. CMKM Diamonds, Inc.,
No. 08-cv-0437, 2001 WL 3047476, at *1 n.2 (D. Nev. 2011) 7

Swanson v. Babbitt,
3 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1993) 17

Taylor v. List,
880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989) 21

U.S. v. Lewis County,
175 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

Wolfe v. Strankman,
392 F.3d 358 n.2 (9th Cir. 2004) 27
